and that a decrease in the base rate index for such assets would decrease our gross investment income (in either case, such increase/decrease may be

limited by interest rate floors/minimums for certain investment assets).

63 61

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

230/243

We have analyzed the potential impact of changes in interest rates on interest income net of interest expense. Assuming that our balance sheet at

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 was to remain constant and no actions were taken to alter the existing interest rate sensitivity, the table below

illustrates the impact on net investment income on our Debt Securities Portfolio for various hypothetical increases in interest rates:

  Impact on net investment

income from

a change in interest rates at:

Impact on net investment income from

a change in interest rates at:

($ in thousands)   1%   2%   3%   1%   2%   3%

Increase in interest

rate

$ 1,693

  $ 3,386   $ 5,079

$ 1,731

  $ 3,461   $ 5,192

Decrease in interest

rate

$ (1,693 )

  $ (3,386 )   $ (5,079 )

$ (1,693 )

  $ (3,368 )   $ (5,042 )

As shown above, net investment income assuming a 1% increase in interest rates would increase by approximately $1.7 million on an annualized

basis. If the increase in rates was more significant, such as 2% or 3%, the net effect on net investment income would be an increase of approximately $3.4

million $3.5 million and $5.1 million $5.2 million, respectively.

On an annualized basis, a decrease in interest rates of 1% would result in a decrease in net investment income of approximately $1.7 million. A

decrease in interest rates of 2% and 3% would result in a decrease in net investment income of approximately $3.4 million and $5.1 million $5.0 million,